

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 30, 2021]

No. 21-5254

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BENNIE G. THOMPSON, in his official capacity as Chairman of the United States House Select Committee to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the United States Capitol, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (No. 1:21-cv-02769-TSC) (Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan)

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
FORMER DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICIALS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Smita Ghosh*
Charlotte Schwartz
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St. NW, Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

*Not admitted in D.C.; supervised by principals of the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Legislative Investigations, Including of Sitting and Former Presidents, Have a Long History, and Consistent with This History, the Supreme Court Has Long Recognized the Breadth of Congress’s Oversight Authority.....	6
II. The Text and History of the Presidential Records Act Support the Committee’s Request for the Presidential Records Sought in This Case	12
III. The Committee Is Entitled to the Presidential Records That It Is Seeking	18
A. Permitting Congress to Access the Records of a Former President Does Not Raise the Same Separation of Powers Concerns as Accessing the Records of a Sitting President	18
B. Under Supreme Court Precedent, a Former President’s Assertion of Executive Privilege Is Due at Most Limited Consideration When the Incumbent President Waives Executive Privilege.....	20
C. The Committee’s Request for Documents in this Case Falls Well Within Congress’s Investigatory Powers, and President Biden Has Not Asserted Executive Privilege	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 500 (1975).....	23
<i>Endicott Johnson Corp. v. Perkins</i> , 317 U.S. 501 (1943).....	6, 22
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	3, 4, 7, 11, 12
<i>McPhaul v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 372 (1960).....	6, 22
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	3, 12, 15, 16, 20, 24, 25
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	22
<i>Nixon v. Sampson</i> , 389 F. Supp. 107 (D.D.C. 1975).....	14
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955).....	11
<i>Sinclair v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 263 (1929).....	11
<i>Trump v. Mazars</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 12, 18, 19, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	14, 21, 25
<i>United States v. North</i> , 713 F. Supp. 1448 (D.D.C. 1989).....	21
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 732 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1990).....	21, 26
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	2, 6, 12, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials</u>	
10 Annals of Cong. 787-88 (1800)	7
<i>Campaign Contributions: Hearings Before the S. Subcomm. on Privileges and Elections</i> , 62d Cong. (1912)	8, 9
Cong. Globe, 36th Cong., 1st Sess. (1860).....	7
67 Cong. Rec. 4549 (1926).....	9
H.R. 503 § 4	2, 5
H.R. 503 § 4(c).....	22
H.R. 503 § 6	2
H.R. 10998, 95th Cong. (1978).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 22-502 (1832).....	7
H.R. Rep. No 29-684 (1846).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 29-686 (1846).....	8, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1487 (1977).....	2, 16, 17
<i>Investigation of the United States Steel Corporation: Hearings Before the H. Spec. Comm.</i> , 62d Cong. (1911)	8, 19
Pub. L. 93-526, 88 Stat. 1695 (1974).....	15
3 U.S.C. § 15	23
2 U.S.C. § 1901	22
44 U.S.C. § 2204.....	17
44 U.S.C. § 2205(2)(C).....	13
44 U.S.C. § 2206.....	17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	22, 23
U.S. Const. art II, § 1	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Peter Baker, <i>Trump Will Not Block Comey From Testifying</i> , <i>White House Says</i> , N.Y. Times (June 5, 2017) https://www.nytimes.com/2017/06/05/us/politics/trump-will-not-block-comey-from-testifying-white-house-says.html	3
Carl Bretscher, <i>The President and Judicial Review under the Records Act</i> , 60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1477 (1992)	13
Matt Ford, <i>President Trump Checks His Executive Privilege</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (June 5, 2017), https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2017/06/trump-comey-executive-privilege/529224/	11
George Galloway, <i>Investigative Function of Congress</i> , 21 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 47 (1927).....	6
James M. Landis, <i>Constitutional Limitations on the Congressional Power of Investigation</i> , 40 Harv. L. Rev. 153 (1926)	6, 7
Letter from Dana Remus, White House Counsel, to David S. Ferriero, Archivist of the United States (Oct. 8, 2021) https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/10/12/letter-from-dana-a-remus-counsel-to-the-president-to-david-ferriero-archivist-of-the-united-states-dated-october-8-2021/	5, 25
Christopher Lydon, <i>President Ends Insistence that Executive Privilege Bars Testimony</i> , N.Y. Times, May 23, 1973	10
Bryan Naylor, <i>Read Trump’s Jan. 6 Speech, A Key Part Of Impeachment Trial</i> , NPR (Feb. 10, 2021), https://www.npr.org/2021/02/10/966396848/read-trumps-jan-6-speech-a-key-part-of-impeachment-trial	1
C.S. Potts, <i>Power of Legislative Bodies to Punish for Contempt</i> , 74 U. Pa. L. Rev. 691 (1926)	6
Mark J. Rozell, <i>Executive Privilege: The Dilemma of Secrecy and Democratic Accountability</i> (1994).....	10
Philip Shenon & David E. Sanger, <i>Bush and Cheney Tell 9/11 Panel of ’01 Warnings</i> , N.Y. Times (April 30, 2004) https://www.nytimes.com/2004/04/30/us/threats-responses-investigation-bush-cheney-tell-9-11-panel-01-warnings.html	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>The Attack: The Jan. 6 Siege of the U.S. Capitol Was Neither a Spontaneous Act Nor an Isolated Event</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 31, 2021), https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/interactive/2021/jan-6-insurrection-capitol/	2
2 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Johnathan Elliot ed., 1836)	19
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (James Madison) (Jacob Cooke ed., 1961)	7, 18
<i>The Federalist No. 69</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob Cooke ed., 1961)	18, 19
